
Agenda Item ,W-/ 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD of COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: 05/15/2007 [ X ] Consent[ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

Department: 
Submitted By: futemal Auditor's Office 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

A) Amendment No. 3 to the contract (R2004-1796) with Joseph Bergeron, futemal Auditor; 
extending said contract for one additional year ending on August 16, 2010; and 
B) Recommendations of the Audit Committee for salary adjustment for the period August 17, 2007 
through August 16, 2008. 

Summary: The Audit Committee, at its March 14, 2007 meeting, unanimously approved recommending 
a 7% salary adjustment, the same percentage increase provided to other County employees for FY 2007 
and a one year extension of the futemal Auditor's contract. The Audit Committee's recommendations 
result in a salary of $135,663 and a contract expiration date of August 16, 2010 . This item is presented to 
the Board at this time to comply with the 90 day notice requirement of the contract. Countywide (PFI() 

Background and Policy Issues: 
The Audit Committee conducted an evaluation of the futemal Auditor at its March 14, 2007 meeting 
covering calendar year 2006. Six of the seven members submitted evaluations. Three evaluations gave 
an "exceeds expectations" rating and three evaluations gave a "meets expectations" rating. Copies of the 
evaluations are attached to this agenda item. Future performance evaluations will be conducted each 
March for the calendar year just ended. 
The Audit Committee unanimously approved recommending a 7% salary adjustment and an extension of 
the contract for another year with a new expiration date of August 16, 2010. The 7% salary increase is 
based on County wide salary increases included in the FY 2007 budget for base salary and merit. 

Attachments: 

Amendment No. 3 to contract (R2004-1796) 
Annual Performance Evaluations ( 6) 

if-12-07 
Date 

RecommendedbH 4~ 

Recommended by: ---~-----~----==--------'(_r-_·_)_~_~_0_J __ 
County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs L7,280- -132,76~ 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 17,280-W32i763 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes __K_ No 
Budget Account No.:Fund 0001 Agency 500 Org. 5000 Object 1201 

Program Number ____ Revenue Source 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Contract Element Current Proposed Chanee 

Salarv (7% increase) 126,788 135,663 8,875 

Department Fiscal Review: 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments: 
,A/.Pf-h,'S[ lfL "'J:,-.,(Jltt'f r~t!k;/-eJ ']yfer.red G1.,,,..p f C ~ 1J//d;vc1.11ce 

B. Legal Sufficiency: This amendment complies with 
our review requirements. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



Amendment No. 3 to Contract Between 
Palm Beach County 

And 
Joseph Bergeron, Internal Auditor 

This amendment No. 3 dated May 15, 2007 to the contract dated August 17, 

2004 (R2004-1796 as amended by R2005-1030 (5/17/05), and R2006-0801 (5/2/06) 

between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter 

referred to as "County'', and Joseph Bergeron, hereinafter referred to as "Internal 

Auditor", an individual residing at 13689 Exotica Lane, Wellington, Florida 33414. 

Witnesseth: 

Whereas, the parties hereto have previously entered into an employment contract 

dated August 17, 2004 (R2004-l 796 as amended by R2005-1030 (5/17/05), and R2006-

0801 (5/2/06); and 

Whereas, the contract will automatically renew under the same terms and 

conditions unless terminated by either party in accordance with Section 5 of the 

employment contract; and 

Whereas, the parties hereto desire to amend the contract to reflect these changes. 

Now therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth and 

for other such good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which the parties hereto 

expressly acknowledge, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 1 of the employment contract is amended to read: 

The County shall employ Joseph Bergeron (hereinafter "Internal Auditor") as the 

Internal Auditor of Palm Beach County pursuant to the Charter of Palm Beach 

County for a period of three (3) years beginning August 17, 2007. The County 

shall pay the Internal Auditor a salary of $135,663 per year, payable biweekly and 

a continuing contribution on behalf of the Internal Auditor into the NACO 

Deferred Compensation Program amount of50% of the maximum basic 

contribution allowed by law exclusive of any catch-up provisions allowed by law. 

In addition, the County shall pay the Internal Auditor a car allowance of $550.00 

per month. This Agreement shall continue on the same terms and conditions as 

herein provided for additional one year periods, unless terminated by either party 

in accordance with Section 5 of this Agreement. 

ATTACHMENT # l 



2. All other terms and conditions of the employment contract shall remain in full 

force and effect. 

This amendment shall be effective following execution hereof by the parties hereto. 

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have set their hands and seal on the day set forth 

above. 

Attest: 

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: ____________ _ 

Witness for Internal Auditor 

~ 0 k "'- ~ . c..,~ eTE, (.,l,0 

Witness printed name 

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency 

Assistant County 

H:\Joe B contract items\amenclment #3.doc 

Palm Beach County, Florida 

By Its Board of County 

Commisssioners 

Addie L. Greene, Chair 

Internal Auditor 

Approved as to form and content 

~~}, ,,,--
~ V 

County Administrator 



! 
·' ' t 

I ., 
.)'• 

.I 
t 

! 
I 
/' 

/ 

I 
/ 

Considerations for the Internal Auditor's Annual Performance Review 

The evaluation criteria should reflect some or all of the following factors: 

• Compliance with Palm Beach County Charter requirenients 
• Compliance with Audit Resolution 
• Compliance with. Gep.erally Accepted Govemmenta.l Auditing Standards 

{GAG AS) . . 
• Rehitionship ofthe,Intemal Auditor with the Audit Committee 
• RelationshipoftheJnterrial Auditor with Countymanagement. 
• Degree of accomplisi1111ent :of the annual audit 'plan . . 
• Degree of accomplishment of obj'ectives from annual budget 
• Management of the· audit .staJf 
• Leadership skills demonstrated 
• Results of.periodic.peer reviews 

One matter that should be considered relevant to each of the factors listed above is the 
ability of the Audit Committee to have access to information relating to the evaluated 
measures. 

· Other matters relevant to the performance evaluation process would developing mutuaL 
agreement as to the performan:ce items to b¢ evaluat,eq. at,the:beginning ofthe evaluation 
period, agreeing on the weights {if any) to be assigned ·to the factors and what scale {if 
any) to be used to rate each factor. . . . . . - . 

The Palm Beach County Charter states that the Internal Auditor shall be responsible for 
conducting post audits and performance audits for all departments, divisions, regµ.latoiy 
boards and advisory boards under the ace in all financial matters relating to .their official 
capacity . 

.The Audit~~solution (R2005'.'0372 2/15/05} establishes requirements foi the. scope'of 
audits~ the .annual. audit 'plan and the content of atulit rep9rts: .• The 'Resolution:, a).~9 
requfres. tµat . audits be conducted· according fo GJ\.GAS. ; -There . is · significant detail. in 
; GA~ffi.~ ;'.On\ti)e ~equiremeilt~ -for spe<;ific aildit:; eI\iag~tp-~Il~t ;but.,no,;:direction O~;: tb,e._;, 

•.·. a,rinµi!bauditpl@ ..... •.·'fh~,,In~titute qf Ii\t~mal 1,A,ud,itoci-•st~d.aj'tls, .. requir¢.:Jhe-annuaJ.au<iit;;·· ··Jf.;~~~J::;;t~~t:ti2i~'1'l~t~t1n'si1l~~~~~~~ope4 with .• lllJ>~f 

. ~1••~~:s•~-~tit~z~~ 
ATTACHMENT#~ 



Annual Performance Evaluation 
Palm Beach County Internal Auditor 

Joseph Bergeron 
For the Calendar Year Ended December 31, 2006 

Overall Evaluation of Performance 
(See .. Considerations for the Internal Auditor's Annual Perfmmance Review~• ·· 
which are attached.) 

o Exceeds Expectations ___ _ 

o Meets Expectations X 

o Needs Improvements ____ (must provide explanatory comments) 

Evalualor: ,g~ F~ Date: 03/12/07 
Signature 

John F. Koons 
Comments (optional, unless Needs Improvement selected) 

It was an interesting year for Internal Auditing, The change for 

meanjngful audits was started. and the resuJ ts were 11meaoingfi,L 11 

The TDC and CVB issues were a good examp 1 e of Internal Audi tino > • 
stepping up to the issue and helping define the problem. Interesting.· 
set of people and organizations. 

It was a good year. 

··~·.?·;,}:~f,; /~.:~ 
..... ~\,\"-;,i;-.· .. :·~-~ .. ~-~- ,' 

.~. -: 



-fr\~ __)_ju ~ 
_J~ 14 -~ 

Annual Performance Evaluation G /7 1 / 

Palm Beach County Internal Auditor 
Joseph Bergeron 

For the Calendar Year Ended December 31, 2006 

Overall Evaluation _of Performance 
(S.ee "Considerations for the Internal Auditor's Annual Performance Review" 
which are attached.) 

~ Exceeds Expectations v' .. 
o Meets Expectations 

o . Needs Improvements ---,--- (must provide explanatory comments) 

Date: 
Signature, 

~,,.~ t' ,7& ;,,_/.,,,-;,,, . -=i:: .;/2 ;z .,,,; f ~ & f;, ad'. ,--,, ( ,d;,, l,J y 
tvtZf::- ==/4.. aC-<~t/ c::::::;,-"'-_,;,u. ~ ~<-Ad a t--v, /-t,6 fi . 
cu.u;/- .r"!ftY·"f7?d~ 70;'\,,.. ~ c:;;~4-c~ 

1

/ 



Annual Performance Evaluation 
Palm Beach County Internal Auditor 

Joseph Bergeron 
For the Calendar Year Ended December 31, 2006 

Overall Evaluation of Performance 
(See "Considerations for the Internal Auditor's Annual Performance Review" 
which are attached.) 

o Exceeds Expectations ___ _ 

o Meets Expectations 

o Needs Improvements ____ (must provide explanatory comments) 

Evaluator: aeurear Date: 3 } 1 q } b 7 

,, 
Comments (optional, unless Needs Improvement selected) 



-
3/19/2007 

Joe Bergeron Evaluation 
Palm Beach County Internal Auditor 

Meets Expectations 

Comments 
Joe is effective in reporting audit activities to the committee and is good at follow­
through. However there are areas where improvements could be made. 

• Trying to determine the degree of completion of the annual audit plan is difficult. 
A report showing the number of audits started, in-process and completed with 
corresponding percentages would be beneficial. 

• Audits identified in the audit plan are vaguely described and often the scope of the 
audit is very narrow. A more clearly defined audit scope should be developed and 
presented to the committee in the future. 

• The structure of the Audit Committee should be re-examined. Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States state: 

In all matters relating to the audit work, the audit organization and 
the individual auditor, whether government or public, should be free 
both in fact and appearance from personal, external, and 
organizational impairments to independence. 

Allowing the County Administration to be a voting member of the Audit 
Committee is an organizational impairment to the Internal Auditor. There needs to 
be an arms length relationship between Internal Audit and County Management, 
with the Commissioners participation on the Committee as voting members. 

d/4,/§4~ 
Alan Bray 
Manager, Audit Services 
Palm Beach County Clerk & Comptroller 

·~ /') 





Annual Performance Evaluation 
Palm Beach County Internal Auditor 

Joseph Bergeron 
For the Calendar Year Ended December 31, 2006 

Overall Evaluation of Performance 
(See "Considerations for the Internal Auditor's Annual Performance Review" 
which are attached.) 

)( Exceeds Expectations ___ _ 

o Meets Expectations 

o Needs ____ (must provide explanatory comments) 

Signature 

Date: _'J--1---j (_'1 /~o_7_-_ 

Comments (optional, unless Needs Improvement selected) 
G _,..JIN er .s uJ c rt_vc. , ~ 8 JJ i,✓~ I 1 - u 1<~ ~,.; tJ e"r\... .. 



Annual Performance Evaluation 
Palm Beach County Internal Auditor 

Joseph Bergeron 
For the Calendar Year Ended December 31, 2006 

Overall Evaluation of Performance 
(See "Considerations for the Internal Auditor's Annual Performance Review" 
which are attached.) 

o Exceeds Expectations ----
0 Meets Expectations 

o Needs Improvements ____ (must provide explanatory comments) 

Evaluator: ~;:;2 
7~igna 

Date: 

Comments (optional, unless Needs Improvement selected) 


